## GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION & EVALUATION DEPARTMENT

## **NOTIFICATION**

Dated Shillong, the 24th January 2011

No.PIA. 3/2011/2 - The Governor of Meghalaya is pleased to constitute an 'Empowered Committee for Monitoring and Evaluation of Flagship Programmes" with the following members with immediate effect:

 1. Chief Minister
 - Chairman.

 2. Deputy Chief Minister (s)
 - Vice Chairman

 3. Chief Secretary
 - Member

 4. Development Commissioner
 - Member

5. Additional Chief Secretary/ Principal Secretary/ - Member Commissioner, Finance Department

6. Principal Secretary/ Commissioner & Secretary of concerned - Member(s)

Development Departments

7. Principal Secretary/ Commissioner & Secretary, Programme - Member Implementation & Evaluation/ Planning Department

## The Function of the Committee shall be as follows:-

- 1. To review and monitor implementation of Flagship Programmes including Bharat Nirman in the State and to suggest measures to improve effectiveness of implementation.
- 2. To review reporting of progress and utilization by the concerned Departments.
- To assess the potential for convergence across programmes.
- 4. To commission evaluation/ assessment reports on projects under these programmes.

The Committee may co-opt external experts or any other person as members.

The Committee will be serviced by the Directorate of Programme Implementation and Evaluation.

Sd/- (K.S. Kropha)
Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya,
Programme Implementation & Evaluation Department

Memo No. PIA. 3/2011/2-A

Dated Shillong, the 24th January 2011

## Copy to:-

- 1. PS to the Chief Minister for kind information & Hon'ble Chief Minister.
- 2. PS to the Deputy Chief Minister for kind information & Hon'ble Deputy Chief Minister
- PS to Chief Secretary for kind information of the Chief Secretary.
- PS to Additional Chief Secretary, / Principal Secretary/ Commissioner, Finance Department for kind information of the Additional Chief Secretary.
- All Principal Secretaries/ Commissioners & Secretaries/ Secretaries to the Govt, of Meghalaya
  of the concerned Development Departments.
- Principal Secretary/ Commissioner & Secretary, Programme Implementation & Evaluation/ Planning Department.
- 7. Development Commissioner.
- 8. All Members of the Committee.
- Director of Printing & Stationery, Meghalaya, Shillong for publication of this Notification in the next issue of the Gazette of Meghalaya Extraordinary.

Tend of

By order etc.,

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya,

Programme Implementation & Evaluation Department.